 Specifications and information are subject to change without notice
WJ Communications, Inc  •  Phone 1-800-WJ1-4401 •  FAX: 408-577-6621  •  e-mail: sales@wj.com  •   Web site: www.wj.com January 2004
AH312
2 Watt, High Linearity InGaP HBT Amplifier Product Information
The Communications Edge TM
Product Features
• 400 – 2300 MHz
• +33 dBm P1dB

S11 – Input R.L. dB -18 -19 -20
S22 – Output R.L. dB -11 -6.8 -6.8
Output P1dB dBm +33 +33.4 +33.2
Output IP3 dBm +49 +51 +48
IS-95A Channel Power
    @ -45 dBc ACPR, dBm +27 +27.5
W-CDMA Channel Power
    @ -45 dBc ACLR dBm   +25.3
Noise Figure dB 8.0 7.3 7.7
Supply Bias  +5 V @ 800 mA
Typical parameters reflect performance in a tuned application circuit:
 Supply Voltage = +5 V, Idq = 800 mA, +25° C.
Absolute Maximum Rating Ordering Information
Parameters Rating  Part No. Description
Operating Case Temperature -40 to +85 °C  AH312-S8 2 Watt, High Linearity InGaP HBT Amplifier
Storage Temperature -65 to +150 °C  AH312-S8PCB900 900 MHz Evaluation Board
RF Input Power (continuous) +28 dBm  AH312-S8PCB1960 1960 MHz Evaluation Board
Device Voltage +8 V  AH312-S8PCB2140 2140 MHz Evaluation Board
Device Current 1400 mA
Device Power 8 W
Operation of this device above any of these parameters may cause permanent damage.
1

2000 -2.76 159.91 0.53 -89.86 -43.55 145.94 -0.41 164.50
2200 -1.21 142.90 -3.21 -107.99 -41.56 104.25 -0.54 160.11
2400 -0.68 130.93 -7.27 -123.14 -42.46 73.64 -0.68 157.84
2600 -0.43 121.91 -10.41 -134.93 -39.71 64.28 -0.73 154.66
2800 -0.32 114.61 -13.28 -143.22 -40.99 58.20 -0.73 151.14
3000 -0.29 108.16 -15.94 -149.93 -39.65 48.40 -0.79 147.52
Application Circuit PC Board Layout
Circuit Board Material: .014” Getek, single layer, 1 oz copper, Microstrip line details: width = .026”, spacing = .026”
The silk screen markers ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’, etc. and ‘1’, ‘2’, ‘3’, etc. are used as placemarkers for the input and output tuning
shunt capacitors – C8 and C9.  The markers and vias are spaced in .050” increments.
 Specifications and information are subject to change without notice
WJ Communications, Inc  •  Phone 1-800-WJ1-4401 •  FAX: 408-577-6621  •  e-mail: sales@wj.com  •   Web site: www.wj.com January 2004
AH312
2 Watt, High Linearity InGaP HBT Amplifier Product Information
The Communications Edge TM
900 MHz Application Circuit (AH312-89PCB900)
Typical RF Performance at 25°°°°C
Frequency 900 MHz
S21 – Gain 18 dB
S11 – Input Return Loss -18 dB

55
12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26
Output Power (dBm)
O
IP
3
(d
B
m
)
 Specifications and information are subject to change without notice
WJ Communications, Inc  •  Phone 1-800-WJ1-4401 •  FAX: 408-577-6621  •  e-mail: sales@wj.com  •   Web site: www.wj.com January 2004
AH312
2 Watt, High Linearity InGaP HBT Amplifier Product Information
The Communications Edge TM
1960 MHz Application Circuit (AH312-89PCB1960)
Typical RF Performance at 25°°°°C
Frequency 1960 MHz
S21 – Gain 11 dB
S11 – Input Return Loss -20 dB

50
55
12 14 16 18 20 22
Output Power (dBm)
O
IP
3
(d
B
m
)
 Specifications and information are subject to change without notice
WJ Communications, Inc  •  Phone 1-800-WJ1-4401 •  FAX: 408-577-6621  •  e-mail: sales@wj.com  •   Web site: www.wj.com January 2004
The Communications Edge TM AH312
2 Watt, High Linearity InGaP HBT Amplifier Product Information
2140 MHz Application Circuit (AH312-89PCB2140)
Typical RF Performance at 25°°°°C
Frequency 2140 MHz
S21 – Gain 10 dB
S11 – Input Return Loss -20 dB